

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RI, INC., LISA SUPRINA, SCOTT SUPRINA,  
AND TONY ENGLISH,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

COLLEEN GARDNER, M. PATRICIA SMITH,  
JOSEPH OCON, MATTHEW MYERS, AND  
CHRISTOPHER ALUND,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Terry Klein  
*Counsel of Record*  
Henshon Klein LLP  
120 Water Street, 2nd Floor  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 367-1800  
tklein@henshon.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED . . . . . i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW . . . . . ii

RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT . . . . . iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . vii

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI . . . . . 1

OPINIONS BELOW . . . . . 3

JURISDICTION . . . . . 3

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION . . . . . 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 5

    A. The Parties And The Prevailing Wage Law . 5

    B. The State Administrative Proceeding . . . . . 9

    C. Procedural History . . . . . 10

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION . . . 12

I. The Circuits Conflict Over What Constitutes A  
Minimum Labor Standard Under *Metropolitan  
Life*. . . . . 12

A. The Ninth Circuit: True Legal Minimums . . .	15
B. The Second Circuit: Not A Dictionary Definition Of “Minimum” . . . . .	16
C. The D.C. Circuit: Substantive Protections Having Nothing To Do With Bargaining . . .	18
D. The Third Circuit: Minimum Substantive Requirements, But Not For Supervisors . . .	19
E. Seventh Circuit: Seven Factor Test . . . . .	20
F. First Circuit: Seeking Guidance . . . . .	21
G. Summary: Six Circuits, Six Approaches . . .	22
II. Certiorari Is Warranted Because New York’s Prevailing Wage Rates Are Not Applied As True Legal Minimums. . . . .	23
CONCLUSION . . . . .	31
APPENDIX	
Appendix A: Summary Order in the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (June 25, 2013) . . . . .	App. 1

Appendix B:	Memorandum and Order in the United States District Court, Eastern District of New York (August 23, 2012) . . . . .	App. 8
Appendix C:	Judgment in the United States District Court, Eastern District of New York (August 29, 2012) . . . . .	App. 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>520 S. Mich. Ave. Assocs., Ltd. v. Shannon</i> , 549 F.3d 1119 (7th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 558 U.S. 874 (2009) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Action Elec. Contractors Co., Inc. v. Goldin</i> , 474 N.E.2d 601, 64 N.Y.2d 213 (1984) . . . . .	27
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985) . . . . .	1, 24, 25
<i>Associated Builders &amp; Contractors of S. Cal. v. Nunn</i> , 356 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 814 (2004) . . . . .	16, 25
<i>Bechtel Constr., Inc. v. United Bhd. of Carpenters &amp; Joiners of America</i> , 812 F.2d 1220 (9th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	15, 16, 17, 25, 26
<i>Dillingham Constr. N.A., Inc. v. County of Sonoma</i> , 190 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	15, 25
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co., Inc. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>General Elec. Co. v. New York State Dep't of Labor</i> , 698 F. Supp. 1093 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) . . . . .	17, 18, 25
<i>General Elec. Co. v. New York State Dep't of Labor</i> , 891 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1989) . . . . .	10, 11, 16

<i>Hill v. Florida ex rel. Watson</i> , 325 U.S. 538 (1945) . . . . .	2, 26
<i>H.K. Porter, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 397 U.S. 99 (1970) . . . . .	18
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994) . . . . .	1
<i>Local 24, Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Oliver</i> , 358 U.S. 283 (1959) . . . . .	1, 12, 14, 31
<i>Machinists v. Wisconsin Emp't Relations Comm'n</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976) . . . . .	1, 13
<i>Metropolitan Life. Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nash v. Florida Indus. Comm'n</i> , 389 U.S. 235 (1967) . . . . .	2
<i>N.L.R.B. v. American Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 395 (1952) . . . . .	18
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Insurance Agents' Int'l Union</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960) . . . . .	18
<i>Rhode Island Hospitality Ass'n. v. City of Providence</i> , 667 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2011) . . . . .	21, 22
<i>RI, Inc. v. Gardner</i> , 889 F. Supp. 2d 408 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) . . . . .	3
<i>R.I., Inc. v. New York Dep't of Labor</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 703 (2011) . . . . .	10

<i>R.I., Inc. v. New York State Dep't of Labor,</i> 72 A.D.3d 1098, 900 N.Y.S.2d 124 (2010) . . . . .	10
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon,</i> 359 U.S. 236 (1959) . . . . .	1
<i>St. Thomas - St. John Hotel &amp; Tourism Ass'n, Inc.</i> <i>v. Virgin Islands,</i> 218 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2000) . . . . .	19
<i>St. Thomas - St. John Hotel &amp; Tourism Ass'n, Inc.</i> <i>v. Virgin Islands,</i> 357 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	19
<i>Washington Serv. Contractors Coal. v. District of</i> <i>Columbia,</i> 54 F.3d 811 (D.C. Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1145 (1996) . . . . .	18, 20, 26

## **STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . .	3
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 175, § 47B (2013) . . . . .	12, 13, 14
N.Y. Lab. Law § 19 . . . . .	29
N.Y. Lab. Law § 220 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

## **RULE**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) . . . . .	10
------------------------------------	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

- David Bernstein, *The Shameful, Wasteful History of New York's Prevailing Wage Law*, 7 GEO. MASON U. CIV. RTS. L.J. 1 (1997) . . . . . 29
- New York State Department of Labor, Minimum Wages Page, <http://www.labor.state.ny.us/workerprotection/laborstandards/workprot/minwage.shtm> (September 11, 2013) . . . . . 8, 30
- New York State Department of Labor, *Suffolk County Prevailing Wage Rate Schedule for 07/01/2013 - 06/30/2014*, p. 17 (Sep. 1, 2013), available at <http://wpp.labor.state.ny.us/wpp/viewPrevailingWageSchedule.do?typeid=1&county=46> . . . . . 8, 30
